Pursuant to Code of Alabama, 1975, Section 8-6-3(a) it is unlawful for any 

person to transact securities business in the State of Alabama as a dealer or agent for 

securities unless properly registered under the Act. FIRST KENTUCKY SECURITIES 

CORPORATION through their agents affected a total of two hundred and three (203) 

securities transactions from February 6, 2007 to June 2, 2015, for three Alabama 

residents generating commissions and service charges totaling $7,456.40 without 

benefit of broker dealer registration or broker dealer agent registration in the State of